

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent.

&

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**Amicus Brief of Senator Josh Hawley in
Support of Rebekah Gee**

JOSH HAWLEY
U.S. SENATOR
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. DIVINE
DEPUTY COUNSEL
212 Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-6154
Ellen_James@hawley.senate.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. Invoking third-party standing here improperly shifts legislative authority to courts..... 4

II. This Court would have to seize legislative power to grant facial relief because it is indisputable that the challenged statute has thousands of lawful applications. 6

 A. Under the large fraction test, Plaintiffs must prove that the statute is unlawful nearly all of the time..... 7

 B. Legislatures alone have authority to change the statutory rights for people who have no legal claim..... 12

III. After *Gill v. Whitford*, Plaintiffs lack standing to seek facial relief under the large fraction test..... 15

Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	9, 14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	passim
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	14
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	13
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	5, 12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	4, 12, 15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	5
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)	16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	6
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	8

<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	4, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	8
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	16
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	14
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8, 14
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	8, 15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	8, 9, 15

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (R. Heffner ed. 1956)	13
<i>Remarks by Chief Justice John Roberts</i> , New England Law School, Feb. 3, 2016.....	15
